
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John A. Carey 
Inspector General 

 
 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Inspector General 
Accredited 

 
 
 
 

“Enhancing Public Trust in Government” 

 
Insight – Oversight – Foresight 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contract Oversight Report 
 

 CA-2016-0122  
 

Village of Palm Springs 
 Selection Process for Auditing 

Services  
 

 September 14, 2016  
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John A. Carey 
Inspector General 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

 

CONTRACT OVERSIGHT REPORT 
CA-2016-0122 CA-2016-0122  

 
DATE ISSUED:  SEPTEMBER 14, 2016  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Inspector General 
Accredited 

 
“Enhancing Public Trust in Government” 

 

Page 1 of 18 

 VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS 
 SELECTION PROCESS FOR AUDITING SERVICES  

SUMMARY 
 

What We Did 
 

The Village of Palm Springs (Village) 
issued Request for Proposals (RFP) 
#2016R-004 for Independent Auditing 
Services with a deadline for responses of 
no later than 2 p.m. on June 20, 2016.  
Staff from the Contract Oversight Unit of 
the Office of Inspector General (OIG) 
monitored the RFP process.   
 
Our review included reading the RFP and 
evaluating relevant components against 
the Florida statute setting forth the auditor 
selection procedures for local 
governmental entities selecting an auditor 
to conduct an annual financial audit.  
Additionally, OIG staff attended the July 
6, 2016, selection committee meeting, at 
which the selection committee, appointed 
by the Village Manager, reviewed and 
scored the proposals received and 
prepared an award recommendation.  
Village staff prepared an Executive Brief, 
along with an agenda item, for the Village 
Council’s July 14, 2016, Council meeting. 
This agenda item reflected the selection 
committee’s recommendation to award a 
contract to Caler, Donten, Levine, Cohen, 
Porter & Veil, PA for independent auditing 
services for a five year period, with the 
option to renew the contract for an 
additional five years. 
 
 

What We Found 
 

The Village did not establish an audit 
committee as required in Florida Statutes 
§§ 218.391(2).  The Village Manager 
appointed an Employee Committee for 
Independent Auditing Services as the 
selection committee, but the Village 
Council cannot delegate its authority to 
establish the audit committee.  The audit 
committee, once established, is required 
to complete the tasks specified in Florida 
Statutes §§ 218.391 to come to its 
recommendation to the governing body 
for the award of a contract for such 
services.  Since the Village Council did 
not establish the audit committee, the 
audit committee did not complete the 
tasks specified in Florida Statutes §§ 
218.391(3) at a meeting open to the 
public.  Thus, it was improper for the 
Village Council to approve a contract 
award for independent auditing services 
at their July 14, 2016, meeting. 
Upon being notified that the Village 
procedures did not meet Florida Statutes, 
the Village took immediate remedial 
actions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 2 of 18 

What We Recommend 
 

We offer three recommendations in the 
report so that the Village complies with 
the audit selection procedures contained 
in Florida Statues §§ 218.391. 

 
The Village accepted and implemented 
these recommendations.   
 
 

  



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 3 of 18 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Village of Palm Springs issued RFP #2016R-004 for Independent Auditing Services 
and published notice of such RFP in the legal section of the “Coastal Observer” 
newspaper on June 2, 2016.  Village staff developed the list of criteria contained in the 
RFP to be used to evaluate proposals submitted for audit services. 
 
On June 17, 2016, the Village Manager sent a memo to the Village Clerk appointing five 
Village employees to serve on the Employee Committee for Independent Auditing 
Services – RFP #2016R-004 – to evaluate all of the received proposals and provide a 
recommendation that would be brought to the Village Council for consideration.  The 
following employees were appointed: 
 

• Finance Director – Chair 
• Parks and Recreation Director  
• Acting Public Services Director 
• Police Captain 
• Assistant Finance Director 

 
This five-member Employee Committee met on July 6, 2016, in the Village’s Council 
Chambers.  The members of the committee reviewed the four proposals received and 
discussed the strengths and weaknesses of each proposal compared to the evaluation 
criteria specified in the RFP.  Committee members completed individual scoring sheets, 
which were then combined to obtain total scores.  The top scored firm was Caler, 
Donten, Levine, Cohen, Porter & Veil, PA.   
 
On July 6, 2016, the Chair of the Employee Committee sent a memo to the Village 
Manager advising him of the committee’s scoring and award recommendation.  Village 
staff prepared an Executive Brief for the Village Council, which was included with the 
July 14, 2016, Village Council agenda recommending the award of the contract for 
Independent Auditing Services to Caler, Donten, Levine, Cohen, Porter & Veil, PA.  The 
Village Council approved this recommendation at its July 14, 2016, Council meeting. 
 
Upon being notified, (July 18, 2016), that the Village procedures did not meet Florida 
Statutes, the Village took immediate action to remedy the finding.  Accordingly, even 
though the requirements set forth in Florida Statutes §§ 218.391 were not met; there is 
no evidence to suggest the Village had any intent to violate the law.  The Village Council 
at its next meeting on July 28, 2016 voided the award of the contract for Independent 
Auditing Services to Caler, Donten, Levine, Cohen, Porter & Veil, PA.  At this meeting, 
the Village Council established an audit committee.  On August 2, 2016, the Audit 
Committee met and established the factors to use for the evaluation of audit services.  
This resulted in RFP #2016R-006 for Independent Auditing Services being issued by 
the Village and advertised in the legal section of the “Coastal Observer” newspaper on 
August 11, 2016.  The RFP closed August 26, 2016, and the audit committee met on 
September 1, 2016, to evaluate and rank the proposals received.  The audit committee 
provided its recommendations to the Village Council, and the Village Council at its 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 4 of 18 

September 8, 2016, meeting awarded the contract to Caler, Donten, Levine, Cohen, 
Porter & Veil, PA. 
 

FINDINGS 
 
FINDING:   
 
The Village did not establish an audit committee as required in Florida Statutes §§ 
218.391.  Therefore, the action taken by the Village Council to award a contract for 
Independent Auditing Services to Caler, Donten, Levine, Cohen, Porter & Veil, PA 
on July 14, 2016, was not consistent with the requirements contained in Florida 
Statues §§ 218.391. 
 
OIG Review 
 
Florida Statutes §§ 218.39, requires a local governmental entity which has not been 
notified by the first day of the fiscal year that a financial audit will be performed by the 
Auditor General to have an annual financial audit of its accounts and records completed 
within nine months after the end of its fiscal year by an independent certified public 
accountant retained by it and paid from its public funds. 
 
The procedures to be used to select an auditor are contained in Florida Statues §§ 
218.391.  Florida Statues F.S. §§ 218.391(2), specifies that the governing body of a 
municipality shall establish an audit committee.  In Florida Statues §§ 218.391(3)(a) 
through (e), the Florida legislature specified that the audit committee shall complete the 
following: 
 

• Establish factors to use for the evaluation of audit services to be provided by a 
certified public accountant.  Such factors shall include, but are not limited to, 
ability of personnel, experience, ability to furnish the required services, and such 
other factors as determined by the committee to be applicable to its particular 
requirements. 

• Publicly announce requests for proposals, which must include at a minimum, a 
brief description of the audit and indicate how interested firms can apply for 
consideration. 

• Provide interested firms with a request for proposal.  The RFP shall include 
information on how proposals are to be evaluated and other information the 
committee determines is necessary for a firm to prepare a proposal. 

• Evaluate proposals provided by qualified firms.  If cost is one of the factors 
established by the committee, it shall not be the sole or predominant factor used 
to evaluate proposals. 

• Rank and recommend in order of preference no fewer than three firms deemed 
to be the most highly qualified considering the factors established by the 
committee. 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 5 of 18 

As noted in Florida Attorney General Opinion 2012-31, an audit committee’s statutorily 
prescribed function, under Florida Statues §§ 218.39, and 218.391 to exercise its 
discretion to create a request for proposals may not be delegated to a subordinate or 
other entity, absent statutory authorization.  
 
In the above referenced AG opinion, the city’s financial officer issued an RFP.  
Thereafter, an audit committee was established which ratified the RFP.  The evaluation 
criteria were not established by the audit committee, as required by statute.  The 
opinion states,  

“The statute requires each local governmental entity to use specified 
auditor selection procedures when selecting an auditor to conduct the 
annual financial audit required in section 218.39, Florida Statutes.  The 
governing body of the entity, however, must first establish an audit committee, 
the primary responsibility of which is to assist the governing body in selecting an 
auditor to conduct the annual financial audit. Moreover, the activities of the audit 
committee must be open to the public…..The Legislature has provided a 
template which must be followed by a municipality for the creation of and 
performance of functions by an audit committee under section 218.391, Florida 
Statutes, before the municipality may choose an auditor. Where the Legislature 
has prescribed the manner in which something is to be done, it is, in effect a 
prohibition against its being done in any other manner.”  Florida Attorney 
General Opinion 2012-31 (2012) (Emphasis added) 

The primary purposes of the audit committee is to assist the Village Council in selecting 
an auditor to conduct the annual financial audit required in Florida Statutes §§ 218.39.  
An audit committee established by the Village Council did not establish factors to use 
for the evaluation of audit services; publicly announce requests for proposals; evaluate 
proposals provided by qualified firms; or rank and recommend to the Village Council in 
order of preference no fewer than three firms deemed to be the most highly qualified to 
perform the required services.  Therefore the action taken by the Village Council to 
award a contract for Independent Auditing Services was not consistent with the 
requirements contained in Florida Statues §§ 218.391. 

QUESTIONED COSTS 
 
Questioned Costs Total =  None as contract was not signed and implemented. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
We recommend the Village Council: 
 

1. Void the contract award made at the July 14, 2016, Village Council meeting to 
Caler, Donten, Levine, Cohen, Porter & Veil, PA for Independent Auditing 
Services.   
 
The Village Council took this action at its July 28, 2016 meeting. 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 6 of 18 

 
2. Establish an audit committee in a public meeting and adhere to the statutorily 

prescribed manner of selecting an auditor.   
 
The Village Council established an audit committee at its July 28, 2016 meeting. 
 

3. Direct the audit committee to comply with its statutorily prescribed functions.   
 
The audit committee completed its statutorily prescribed functions, and the 
Village Council awarded the contract to Caler, Donten, Levine, Cohen, Porter & 
Veil, PA as its September 8, 2016 meeting. 
 

RESPONSE FROM MANAGEMENT 
 
On September 12, 2016, the City Administrator provided a response to the Report 
(Attachment A).  The response stated, in part,  
 
 Please note that immediately following notification by the OIG (July 18, 2016) 
 and prior to the completion of the OIG’s report the Village has immediately 
 completed the following: 

• Comprehensively reviewed our Auditing Services selection process in 
accordance with state law and determined that Village inadvertently did 
not comply with Chaper 218.391, Florida Statutes as it relates to the public 
selection of an Audit Services Audit Selection Committee (all other 
aspects of the Village’s purchasing code were met). 

• Voided the previously awarded Independent Services Recommendation, 
Proposal and Agreement (RFP#2016R-004) – July 28, 2016. 

• Publicly selected a five (5) member Independent Auditing Services Audit 
Selection Committee – July 28, 2016. 

• During a public meeting, the Committee established factors to use for the 
evaluation of the audit services to be provided to the Village . . . – August 
2, 2016. 

• Issued a new Request for Proposals (RFP #2106R-006) for Independent 
Auditing Services, which was publicly advertised and made available for 
interested firms to review and provide proposals – August 4, 2016. 

• Following the closing date to receive proposals, the Committee publicly 
evaluated the proposals received and made a recommendation to the 
Council – September 1, 2016. 

• The Village Council approved the Committee’s recommendation and 
awarded a new Auditing Services contract in accordance with state law – 
September 8, 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 7 of 18 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE 
 
This office appreciates the immediate response by the Village, and we acknowledge 
that our recommendations have been implemented. 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
The Inspector General’s Contract Oversight staff would like to extend our appreciation 
to the Village of Palm Springs for the cooperation and courtesies extended to us during 
the contract oversight process. 
 
This report is available on the OIG website at: http://www.pbcgov.com/OIG.  Please 
address inquiries regarding this report to Dennis Yeskey, Contract Oversight Manager, 
by email at inspector@pbcgov.org or by telephone at (561) 233-2350. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 8 of 18 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 9 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 10 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 11 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 12 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 13 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 14 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 15 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 16 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 17 of 18 

 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL                                                                                     CA-2016-0122  
 

 

Page 18 of 18 

 


	Report Cover: Contract Oversight Report CA-2016-0122 Village of Palm Springs Selection Process for Auditing Services
	SUMMARY
	What We Did
	What We Found
	What We Recommend

	BACKGROUND
	FINDINGS
	FINDING
	OIG Review

	QUESTIONED COSTS
	RECOMMENDATION
	RESPONSE FROM MANAGEMENT
	OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ATTACHMENT A

